a building drain, or the altering or repairing of an HSD sewer. 

81. "Shall" is mandatory; "may" is permissive. 

82. "Significant Industrial User" shall mean: 1) any Categorical Industrial User (CIU); 2) any 
industrial user which a) discharges an average of twenty-five thousand (25,000) gallons 
or more of process wastewater per day to the HSD sewage system (excluding sanitary, 
noncontact cooling water, and boiler blowdown wastewater); b) contributes processed 
water which makes up five percent or more of the dry weather average hydraulic or organic

[...]

per unit by twelve (12) months and then multiplying that figure by the number of dwelling 
units. The remainder shall then be increased by the total annual true average daily flow 
determined from flow monitoring during at least three (3) days and multiplied by three 
hundred sixty-five (365) days. The result is the revised annual flow. 

(Ord. 2015-04, § 4) 

2. Determination of HSD-Wide EDU Adjustment.  

The HSD, based on the total annual HSD-wide number of Equivalent Dwelling Units 
(EDUs) determined in the HSD’s most recent cost of service study, shall adjust that total

[...]

Notwithstanding any other section, any person who violates any provision or discharge 
limits of this Ordinance or of their issued Non-Domestic Waste Discharge Permit may be 
assessed an administrative or civil penalty in an amount of not less than one thousand 
dollars ($1,000.00) and not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per 
violation. Each parameter violated shall constitute a separate violation. Further, each day’s 
violation shall constitute a separate violation.  

2. All penalties assessed and compliance with this Ordinance may be enforced in a court of 
competent jurisdiction.

[...]

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Ordinance, any person, who violates any 
provision or discharge limit of this Ordinance or of their issued discharge permit, may be 
assessed an administrative surcharge by the HSD in an amount not to exceed two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per violation. The HSD may enforce collection 
of any such charges by any means authorized by the law, including, but not limited to, 
water shut-off, termination of sewer service, lien on the violator’s property, or litigation in 
a court of competent jurisdiction.